

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8724 of 2015**

=====

BHAVNAGAR DISTRICT SALE AND PURCHASE UNION LIMITED &

6....Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 2....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR BM MANGUKIYA, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1 - 7

MS BELA A PRAJAPATI, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1 - 7

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GP/PP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2 - 3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY MANOHAR SAHAI**
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R.P.DHOLARIA

Date : 22/06/2015

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY MANOHAR SAHAI)

Rule. Issue notice to the Advocate General as vires of Gujarat Co-operative Societies Act is challenged. Learned AGP Mr. Vandan Baxi waives services of rule for respondents. He is allowed six weeks' time to file affidavit in reply. List on 13.8.2015. Interim relief already granted by this Court shall continue to operate till next date of listing.

(V.M.SAHAI, ACJ.)

(R.P.DHOLARIA,J.)

(pkn)